## NO.H.11016/1/2019-GAD(SEC) GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT

\*\*\*\*

## NOTIFICATION

Dated Aizawl, the 21st February, 2020.

In the interest of public service and in exercise of the power conferred under Article 243-K of the Constitution of India read with sub-section 1 of section 345 of the Mizoram Municipalities Act, 2007, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to appoint **Pu Laima Chozah,** IAS (Rtd) as State Election Commissioner, Mizoram State Election Commission, in the fixed pay of Rs.2,25,000/-pm and other allowances at such rate as admissible from time to time with effect from the date of joining the post.

The terms and conditions of service of Pu Laima Chozah, IAS (Rtd) on his appointment as State Election Commissioner, Mizoram State Election Commission will be governed by the Mizoram State Election Commission (Conditions of Service) Rules, 2011.

The appointment is made against the sanctioned post of State Election Commissioner created vide Notification No.B.11013/2/2008-UD&PA(MUNICIPAL) dt.28.8.2008.

## Sd/-J.C. RAMTHANGA

Addl. Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram General Administration Department

## Memo.No.H.11016/1/2019-GAD(SEC) : Dated Aizawl, the 21st February, 2020 Copy to:

- 1. Secretary to Governor of Mizoram.
- 2. P.S to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Mizoram.
- 3. P.S to Dy Chief Minister, Mizoram.
- 4. PS to Speaker/Ministers/Deputy Speaker/ Ministers of State/ Govt. Deputy Chief Whip/ Vice-Chairman, State Planning Board, Mizoram.
- 5. Sr. P.P.S to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 6. All Principal Secretaries/ Commissioner/Secretaries, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 7. Chief Electoral Officer, Mizoram.
- 8. Secretary, State Election Commission, Mizoram.
- 9. Secretary, MPSC/ MSIC/SEC/Lok Ayukta, Mizoram.
- 10. All Heads of Departments, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 11. Controller, Printing & Stationery with 5 (five) spare copies for publication in the Mizoram Gazette.
- 12. Guard File.

(LALMUANSANGA RALTE)
Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
General Administration Department